OPINION NO. 122

The head of a state agency and the head of a county agency attend each other's
meetings on a reciprocal basis. The purpose of the exchange is to provide liaison and an
exchange of information between the two bodies; no voting power is involved.

The head of the state agency has asked whether under the circumstances, the head
of a county agency is a state employee subject to the disclosure requirement of chapter 84,
HRS.

It was our understanding from an examination of the law, that there was no authority
for the appointment of the county official as an ex-officio non-voting member to the state
agency. As such, he was not responsible to any appointive authority within state government.
We therefore concluded that he was not an employee as defined in HRS, 884-3(4), and
therefore was not subject to the ethics law, nor was he required to file a disclosure of his
financial interests with this Commission.

Inasmuch as we had no jurisdiction over the county official, we thought it would be
prudent for the state agency to be aware of circumstances which would permit the county
official to obtain information which may be deemed confidential to the State. For example,
if the county official obtained some information confidential to the State and used it to his
personal and private advantage, we would not have any jurisdiction to file a complaint against
him. Therefore, it might be prudent in some instances to request that the county official be
excused. We did not suggest that this be a fixed and standard policy inasmuch as we did not
intend to discourage the cooperation between state and county governments, and the
coordination of programs which will be of benefit to the people of the State of Hawaii. To a
substantial extent, informal relationships such as these succeed only where there is trust and
confidence in the ability, integrity, and discretion of the individuals involved. For this reason,
we only called attention to the possible ethics problems, and indicated that the exercise of
good judgment by the head of the state agency will enable the people of this State to benefit
from this voluntary reciprocal arrangement between the two agencies.

We indicated belief that the county official was subject to the ethics laws of the
County. Since the ethics commissions and boards of State and counties cooperate in the
enforcement of the ethics laws, we accordingly recommended that the county official file
whatever financial disclosure may be required by the laws of the County, if he had not yet
done so.

Dated: Honolulu, Hawaii, October 22, 1971.
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Vernon F.L. Char, Acting Chairman
Gwendolyn B. Bailey, Commissioner
Walters K. Eli, Commissioner

Fred S. Ida, Commissioner

Note: The vacancy created by the resignation of James F. Morgan, Jr. has not been filled.



